
Executive Summary 
This item seeks ratification by the Board of County Commissioners (the Board) of the action of the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee approving Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. S-891 (the Contract) between Miami-
Dade County (the County) and Poole & Kent Company of Florida (the Contractor) for the Consent Decree (CD) 
2.19(2) Co-Gen Facility and 2.01(6) Electrical Improvements project (the Project). Change Order No. 2 is a net-
zero monetary reallocation that establishes a new Dedicated Allowance, through reallocation of funds from unused 
balances in the amount of $1,320,000.00, to fund start-up and commissioning activities for the Miami-Dade Water 
and Sewer Department’s (WASD’s) Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant (CDWWTP) Co-Generation (Co-
Gen) Facility.  

The Project consists of installing a new Biological Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) Biogas Treatment System, which 
includes: five (5) bioreactor vessels and equipment containers, a new Co-Gen Switchgear Building that will replace 
the existing electrical rooms in the Co-Gen Building and Electrical Substation Nos. 17 and 18, a new Biogas 
Treatment Electrical Building, biogas piping from the Plant 1 digesters, biogas piping to the co-generation engines 
in the Co-Gen Building, and eight (8) new rotary sliding vane compressor systems and appurtenances. 

Change Order No. 1 was approved by the Board on June 4, 2024, via Resolution No. R-494-24, and allowed for 
the replacement of the two methane gas storage spheres that are essential to the production, conveyance, and storage 
of biogas, which is used as a renewable fuel source to provide power and heat at the CDWWTP.  During the 
methane gas sphere replacement, it was identified that previously upgraded systems—compressors, gas 
conditioning, and electrical components—have remained idle throughout the prolonged Co-Gen shutdown. 
Therefore, with the new spheres nearing completion, all interconnected systems must now be inspected, tested, and 
optimized for safe reactivation. Change Order No. 2 will ensure full operational reliability of the Co-Gen system, 
including expanded startup and commissioning activities, by establishing a Dedicated Allowance in the amount of 
$1,320,000.00. With the construction of the new methane gas storage spheres nearing completion, it is critical to 
ensure that all interconnected systems are fully operational to support the facility’s reactivation. 

The Project was mandated by the Consent Decree, which the County entered into with the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and the State of Florida in 
2013 and which was approved by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida in 2014. To 
date, the County is 86% completed and on track to meet its Consent Decree project obligations. Therefore, the Co-
Gen Facility is an important Project for both regulatory compliance and public health. The Co-Gen Facility is 
essential to reducing reliance on fossil fuels, strengthening CDWWTP’s future-ready operational capacity, and 
supporting WASD’s environmental sustainability goals.  

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board ratify Change Order No. 2 to the Contract.  Change Order No. 2 results in a net-
zero monetary reallocation that establishes a Dedicated Allowance in the amount of $1,320,000.00 to fund start-up 
and commissioning activities for WASD’s CDWWTP Co-Gen Facility.  

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor           

Subject: Resolution Ratifying Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. S-891 for CD 2.19(2) Co-Gen Facility 
and 2.01(6) Electrical Improvements with Poole & Kent Company of Florida 

April 21, 2026

Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 

MDC001



Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

A copy of Change Order No. 2 is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Basic details about the Project are set forth on 
Exhibit B, which is attached hereto. 

Scope 
The Project is being performed at WASD’s CDWWTP, located in Commission District 7, which is represented by 
Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado. 

Delegation of authority 
The Contract was awarded pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related to WASD’s 
Acceleration Ordinance, which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute 
change orders that do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the base contract amount, subject to ratification by the Board. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
There is no additional fiscal impact to the County from Change Order No. 2 because it is a net-zero monetary 
reallocation of funds from unused balances in existing Dedicated Allowance line items. 

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD’s Deputy Director of Planning, Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 2 to the Contract.  

Background 
The Contract was awarded to the Contractor on June 29, 2017.  The award was ratified by the Board on January 23, 
2018, via Resolution No. R-52-18.  The total Contract award was $36,003,300.00, with a Contract duration of 750 
calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance of 75 calendar days.   

Change Order No. 1 increased the Contract award by $13,375,000.00 for the replacement of the two methane gas 
storage spheres that are essential to the production, conveyance, and storage of biogas, which is used as a renewable 
fuel source to provide power and heat at the CDWWTP.  Change Order No. 1 was approved by the Board on June 
4, 2024, via Resolution No. R-494-24. 

During construction of the new methane gas storage spheres at the Co-Gen Facility at the CDWWTP, manufacturer 
representatives for each main piece of ancillary equipment conducted inspections of the existing equipment and 
systems. These inspections revealed that, in order to successfully place the spheres into operation, the rest of the 
Co-Gen systems—much of which has remained idle since the Project was partially suspended in January 2020—
must be fully operational.  The original Project was partially suspended, and the start-up phase deferred to Final 
Completion because the only source of gas at that time was the Plant 1 digesters.  When the digester roofs collapsed, 
gas production ceased.  At the same time, Plant 2 was under construction and renovation, which further limited 
available gas supply.  Currently, Plant 2 is producing gas, which has enabled the start-up process to begin.  The 
commissioning of the spheres cannot occur in isolation, and the functionality of the entire facility, including 
equipment not originally addressed in the Project scope, must be verified to support a safe and efficient facility re-
start-up.  

Change Order No. 2 establishes a Dedicated Allowance in the amount of $1,320,000.00 for the cost of additional 
start up and commissioning activities for the Co-Gen Facility. While several systems were previously upgraded as 
part of the overall Project—such as compressors, the gas conditioning system, and electrical components—these 
components have remained idle due to the prolonged suspension of operations.  Now that construction of the new 
methane gas storage spheres is nearing completion, it is critical to ensure that all interconnected systems are fully 
operational to support the facility’s reactivation. 

These additional start-up and commissioning activities will include, pursuant to manufacturer’s recommendations, 
pre-startup inspections, mechanical integrity verification and repairs, operational readiness testing, performance 
optimization, and phased commissioning involving the introduction of feedstock, biogas, generators, compressors, 
and the BioRem gas treatment system.  At this time, the only manufacturer willing to provide a warranty for an 
additional fee is BioRem. The remainder of the installed equipment is no longer covered under warranty.  The 

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

additional start-up and commissioning activities also cover continuous system monitoring, troubleshooting, final 
performance testing, safety system enhancements, WASD Operations training, City of Miami permitting fees, and 
other services necessary to achieve a complete and reliable Co-Gen Facility that aligns with the Department’s long-
term energy reliability and sustainability goals.  Any portion of this Dedicated Allowance remaining after all 
authorized payments have been made will remain with the County.  

The Dedicated Allowance will be funded by reallocating unused balances from existing Dedicated Allowance line 
items in the amount of $1,320,000.00, as outlined below: 

• PERMITTING $516,382.23 
• PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOILS $100,000.00 
• CO-GEN ENGINE TESTING AND IMPROVEMENTS $54,487.00 
• PERMITTING AGENCY COMMENTS $300,000.00 
• UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONFLICTS $99,130.77 
• GEOTECH/FOUNDATION ISSUES $150,000.00 
• PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED WATER $100,000.00 

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
On September 3, 2025, the Strategic Procurement Department (SPD) reviewed the Contract for compliance with 
Resolution No. R-1001-15. Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures to 
meet at least 85 percent of the small business measures applicable to the portion of the contract work performed to 
date before a change order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval. 

The Contract was awarded with a 5.06 percent Small Business Enterprise (SBE) – Construction (SBE-Con) goal 
and a 1.12 percent SBE-Goods goal.  Change Order No. 2 is a net-zero monetary modification and does not change 
the overall Contract value or duration; therefore, the goals will remain the same.  

The Contractor has met the goals and is in compliance with Resolution No. R-1001-15. The Contractor and its 
subcontractors are also in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements. 

See the SPD correspondence attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

Attachments 

______________________________________ 
Roy Coley 
Chief Utilities and Regulatory Services Officer 

MDC003



OFFICIAL FILE COPY 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Juan Fernandez-Barquin, Clerk of the Court 
and Comptroller 

Olga Valverde – e18183 Deputy Clerk 
12/02/2025

EXHIBIT A



MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



Ex
hi

bi
t B

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

it.
Co

nt
ra

ct
 N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Am
ou

nt
O

rig
in

al
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
 

Es
t. 

St
ar

t D
at

e
Br

ie
f P

ro
je

ct
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 
Ty

pe
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Ti

m
e

Ad
ju

st
ed

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

Es
t. 

En
d 

Da
te

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

1

Co
un

ty
 

Bi
d 

Pr
oc

es
s;

   
   

   
   

 
Co

ns
tr

uc
-  

  
tio

n 
Co

nt
ra

ct
  

Co
nt

ra
ct

 N
o.

 
S-

89
1

CD
 2

.1
9(

2)
 

Co
-G

en
 

Fa
ci

lit
y 

an
d 

2.
01

(6
) 

El
ec

tr
ic

al
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 w
ith

 P
oo

le
 

&
 K

en
t 

Co
m

pa
ny

 o
f 

Fl
or

id
a

Po
ol

e 
&

 K
en

t 
Co

m
pa

ny
 o

f 
Fl

or
id

a

D
is

tr
ic

t 7
 

(R
aq

ue
l A

. 
Re

ga
-

la
do

)

$0
;  

   
   

   
  

N
/A

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

  
$3

6,
00

3,
30

0.
00

; 
Ad

ju
st

ed
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
  

$4
9,

37
8,

30
0.

00

Fu
tu

re
 W

AR
D

 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
s;

 
W

AS
D

 R
ev

en
ue

 
Bo

nd
s 

So
ld

;W
as

te
- 

w
at

er
 R

en
ew

al
 

Fu
nd

 

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

St
ar

t 
D

at
e:

   
  

02
/0

6/
20

23
   

   
 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e:
   

  
12

/3
1/

20
25

SB
E 

G
/S

 - 
1.

12
%

%
   

   
   

  
SB

E 
A/

E 
- N

/A
   

   
   

   
  

SB
E 

Co
ns

t. 
- 

5.
06

%
   

   
   

   
   

  
CW

P 
Pr

og
. -

 N
/A

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 c
on

si
st

s o
f a

 n
ew

 
Co

-G
en

 S
w

itc
hg

ea
r B

ui
ld

in
g 

th
at

 w
ill

 re
pl

ac
e 

th
e 

ex
is

tin
g 

el
ec

tr
ic

al
 ro

om
s i

n 
th

e 
Co

-G
en

 
Bu

ild
in

g 
an

d 
El

ec
tr

ic
al

 
Su

bs
ta

tio
ns

 1
7 

an
d 

18
.  

   
   

   
**

*
Th

is
 C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

 N
o.

 2
 is

 a
 

ne
t-

ze
ro

 m
on

et
ar

y 
re

al
lo

ca
tio

n 
w

hi
ch

 e
st

ab
lis

he
s a

 D
ed

ic
at

ed
 

Al
lo

w
an

ce
 in

 th
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f 
$1

,3
20

,0
00

.0
0 

to
 fu

nd
 st

ar
t-

up
 

an
d 

co
m

m
is

si
on

in
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 o
f 

th
e 

W
AS

D
's

 C
D

W
W

TP
 C

o-
G

en
 

Fa
ci

lit
y 

by
 re

al
lo

ca
tin

g 
fu

nd
s 

fr
om

 u
nu

se
d 

ba
la

nc
es

 in
 

ex
is

tin
g 

D
ed

ic
at

ed
 A

llo
w

an
ce

 
lin

e 
ite

m
s.

   
   

   
  

Co
nt

ra
ct

M
ea

su
re

s
Fi

rm
   

   
   

  
Aw

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

. 
Di

st
ric

t 
Fu

nd
in

g 
So

ur
ce

(s
) 

N
o.

Pr
oj

ec
t  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
N

am
e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

MDC008



From: Hidalgo-Gato, Alice (SPD)
To: Brown, Edith D. (WASD)
Cc: Bernard, Juliette (WASD); Gonzalez, Jose A. (WASD); Colas, Doming (SPD); Hines, Patrick (SPD)
Subject: RE: S-891 Change Order No. 2 SBE Compliance Review
Date: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 10:49:20 AM

Project No. S-891 was awarded with a 5.06% Small Business Enterprise – Construction (SBE-
Con) goal and a 1.12% Small Business Enterprise – Goods (SBE-Goods) goal. Change Order
No. 2 is a net-zero monetary modification and does not change the overall contract value or
duration, as such the goals will remain the same. Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires County
contracts with small business measures meet at least 85 percent of the small business
measures applicable to the portion of the contract work performed to date before a change
order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval.
The prime, Poole & Kent Company of Florida, has been paid $44,988,935 requiring $2,498,541
be performed by the SBE-Con firms and $730,048 be performed by the SBE-Goods firms to
meet the established goals and comply with R-1001-15. To date, the SBE-Con firm has
performed $2,547,965 and the SBE-Goods firms have performed $738,048.  As such, the
prime has met the goals and is in compliance with R-1001-15. Poole & Kent Company of
Florida and its subcontractors are also in compliance with the Responsible Wages and
Benefits requirements.

From: Brown, Edith D. (WASD) <Edith.Brown@miamidade.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 5:30 PM
To: Hines, Patrick (SPD) <Patrick.Hines@miamidade.gov>
Cc: Bernard, Juliette (WASD) <Juliette.Bernard@miamidade.gov>; Hidalgo-Gato, Alice (SPD)
<Alice.Hidalgo-Gato@miamidade.gov>; Gonzalez, Jose A. (WASD)
<Jose.Gonzalez3@miamidade.gov>; Colas, Doming (SPD) <Doming.Colas@miamidade.gov>
Subject: S-891 Change Order No. 2 SBE Compliance Review

Good afternoon Patrick,

We are preparing Change Order 2 for contract S-891 and are requesting a SBE
Change Order Compliance review.  A draft copy of the change order is attached for
your use.

The amount paid to date is for work through July 15, 2025.  There are no pending
requisitions.

Category Paid to Date
Base Amount $30,789,203.68
Contingency Allowance 2,535,102.38
Dedicated Allowance 678,040.82
Change Order(s) 10,986,587.85

MDC009

mailto:Alice.Hidalgo-Gato@miamidade.gov
mailto:Edith.Brown@miamidade.gov
mailto:Juliette.Bernard@miamidade.gov
mailto:Jose.Gonzalez3@miamidade.gov
mailto:Doming.Colas@miamidade.gov
mailto:Patrick.Hines@miamidade.gov
EXHIBIT C



Total $44,988,934.73

Thank you,

Edith D. Brown, CPA, Assistant Director
Finance and Compliance
Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department
3575 S LeJeune Road, 3rd Floor, Miami, FL  33146
P.O. Box 330316 Miami, FL  33233
786.268.5188 Phone
786.747.8573 Cell
www.miamidade.gov/water
Connect With Us on X | Facebook | Instagram

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes
concerning public records. Email messages are covered under such laws and thus subject
to disclosure.

MDC010

http://www.miamidade.gov/water
https://twitter.com/MiamiDadewater
https://www.facebook.com/miamidadewater
https://instagram.com/miamidadewater/


MEMORANDUM 
(Revised) 

TO: DATE: Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

: SUBJECT:  Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 

Please note any items checked. 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised 

6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing 

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public 

hearing 

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget 

Budget required 

Statement of fiscal impact required 

Statement of social equity required 

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s 

report for public hearing 

No committee review 

Requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s present ____, 2/3 
membership ____, 3/5’s ____, unanimous ____, majority plus one ____, 
CDMP 7 votes (majority of membership) ____, CDMP 2/3 members 
present but not less than 7 votes (majority of membership) ____, CDMP 
9 votes (2/3 membership) _____) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available 

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required 

FROM: 

_______ 

Geri Bonzon-Keenan
County Attorney 

April 21, 2026

MDC011



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)
4-21-26 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO 
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S 
CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMS ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, SPECIFICALLY APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. S-891 BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE 
COUNTY AND POOLE & KENT COMPANY OF FLORIDA 
FOR CD 2.19(2) CO-GEN FACILITY AND 2.01(6) 
ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 2 RESULTS IN A NET-ZERO MONETARY CHANGE BY 
REALLOCATING $1,320,000.00 FROM UNUSED BALANCES 
IN EXISTING DEDICATED ALLOWANCE LINE ITEMS TO 
FUND A NEW DEDICATED ALLOWANCE FOR START-UP 
AND COMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES FOR THE CO-GEN 
FACILITY AT THE CENTRAL DISTRICT WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT PLANT 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida, specifically, approval of Change Order No. 2 to Contract 

No. S-891 for CD 2.19(2) Co-Gen Facility and 2.01(6) Electrical Improvements  between Miami-

Dade County and Poole & Kent Company of Florida. Change Order No. 2 results in a net-zero 

monetary change that establishes a Dedicated Allowance in the amount of $1,320,000.00 to fund 

start-up and commissioning activities for Co-Gen Facility at the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer 

MDC012



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 
Page No. 2 

Department’s Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant by reallocating funds from unused 

balances in existing Dedicated Allowance line items.  A copy of Change Order No. 2 is attached 

to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit A.   

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Anthony Rodriguez, Chairman 
Kionne L. McGhee, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Sen. René García Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Vicki L. Lopez 
Natalie Milian Orbis Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 21st day 

of April, 2026.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date 

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing 

of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

MDC013


	Signed Agenda Review Form - CO2 to S-891.pdf
	P&K- Mayor's Memo re Ratification of CO 2 to S-891 - 2-24-26
	Exhibit A - Signed CO2 -S-891
	Exhibit B - CO2 to S-891
	Sheet1

	Exhibit C - SBE Memo
	P&K - Reso re CO 2 to S-891 - 2-24-26



